| 1                      | 1 BY AUTHORITY  |  |  |
|------------------------|---|--|--|
| 2                      | ORDINANCE NO COUNCIL BILL NO. CB21-0658   |  |  |
| 3                      | SERIES OF 2021 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:  |  |  |
| 4                      | Safety, Housing, Education, & Homelessness  |  |  |
| 5                      | <u>A BILL</u>   |  |  |
| 6<br>7<br>8<br>9<br>10 | For an Ordinance approving a proposed donation of surplus Firefighting<br>Equipment from the City and County of Denver to Bomberos Voluntarios De San<br>Pedro, Coahulia, Mexico. |  |  |
| 11                     | WHEREAS, the City and County of Denver, through the Denver Fire Department, owns certain  |  |  |
| 12                     | firefighting equipment; and   |  |  |
| 13                     | WHEREAS, Bomberos Voluntarios De San Pedro, Coahulia, Mexico, a volunteer firefighting  |  |  |
| 14                     | company, identified a need for firefighting equipment and notified Denver Fire of such need; and  |  |  |
| 15                     | WHEREAS, Denver Fire has determined that it can assist Bomberos Voluntarios De San Pedro  |  |  |
| 16                     | with the donation of firefighting equipment; and  |  |  |
| 17                     | WHEREAS, City and County of Denver and Denver Fire in recognition of its mission to promote   |  |  |
| 18                     | fire safety donate surplus firefighting equipment to Bomberos Voluntarios De San Pedro; and   |  |  |
| 19                     | WHEREAS, the proposed donation of surplus firefighting equipment from the City and County   |  |  |
| 20                     | of Denver to Bomberos Voluntarios De San Pedro cannot be made until approval by the Council of the  |  |  |
| 21                     | City in accordance with subsection 2.9.3 (c), Part 9, of Article II of the Charter of the City; and   |  |  |
| 22                     | WHEREAS, the Director of General Services has determined that Denver Fire's equipment is  |  |  |
| 23                     | surplus and the donation is in the best interests of the City; and  |  |  |
| 24                     | WHEREAS the Mayor has duly reviewed and approved the proposed donation.   |  |  |
| 25                     | NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF  |  |  |
| 26                     | DENVER:   |  |  |
| 27                     | Section 1. Subject to availability, the proposed donation of surplus firefighting to the  |  |  |
| 28                     | Bomberos Voluntarios De San Pedro is hereby approved.   |  |  |
| 29                     | [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]   |  |  |
| 30                     |   |  |  |
| 31                     |   |  |  |
| 32                     |   |  |  |
| 33                     |   |  |  |
| 34                     |   |  |  |
| 35                     |   |  |  |
|                        | 1   |  |  |

| 1                          | COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: June 16, 2021 by Consent  |                                 |
|----------------------------|--|---------------------------------|
| 2                          | MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: June 22, 2021  |                                 |
| 3                          | PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:   | July 19, 2021                   |
| 4                          | Saugemone  | PRESIDENT                       |
| 5                          | APPROVED:  | MAYOR                           |
| 6<br>7<br>8                | ATTEST:  |                                 |
| 9                          | NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNA   | AL:;;                           |
| 10                         | PREPARED BY: Jason D. Moore, Assistant C   | ity Attorney DATE: July 8, 2021 |
| 11<br>12<br>13<br>14<br>15 | Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the Charter. |                                 |
| 16                         | Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney   |                                 |
| 17<br>18                   | BY: <u>Jonathan griffin</u> , Assistant City   | Attorney DATE: Jul 8, 2021      |